
O.I.H. 
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, COOPERATION AND FARMERS WELFARE 

 
LOK  SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1596                      
TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 20TH SEPTEMBER, 2020 

 
PM KISAN SCHEME BENEFICIARIES IN CHHATISGARH 

 
1596      SHRI ARUN SAO: 
 

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE  कृ�ष एव ं�कसान क�याण मं�ी 

be pleased to state: 
 
(a)  the details of the number of beneficiaries along with the amount paid to them and 
number of instalments given under Pradhan Mantri Kisan Samman Nidhi (PM-KISAN) Yojana 
in Chhattisgarh, year-wise and district-wise;  
 

(b)  whether the instalments have been paid in Chhattisgarh under the said scheme;  
 

(c)  if not, the time by which the said instalments are likely to be paid to the eligible 
beneficiaries;  
 

(d)  whether the Government is taking stern steps to include more farmers under the said 
scheme across the country including Chhattisgarh; and  
 

(e)  if so, the details thereof? 
 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 
 

कृ�ष एवं �कसान क�याण मं�ी            ( SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)   
 

(a) to (c):  Under the Pradhan Mantri Kisan Samman Nidhi (PM-KISAN) Scheme, the details 
of the amount disbursed to the eligible beneficiaries of the State of Chhatisgarh year-wise, 
under various instalments starting from the 4-monthly period December, 2018 to March, 2019 
to the current period, August, 2020 to November, 2020 is given below: 
 

Financial Year 2018-19   Rs. 22,37,96,000 
 
Financial Year 2019-20  Rs. 13,17,57,32,000 
 
Financial Year 2020-21 Rs. 7,69,73,96,000 (As on 15-09-2020).  
 
 

Contd…2/- 
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The district-wise details of beneficiaries under the Scheme are given at Annexure-1.   

The financial benefits have been directly transferred to the Bank Account of the eligible 
beneficiaries through Direct Benefit Transfer mode. 
 

PM-KISAN is a continuous and ongoing scheme, in which the financial benefits are 
transferred to the bank accounts of the identified beneficiaries as and when their correct and 
verified data is uploaded by the concerned States / UTs on PM-KISAN web-portal. 
 
(d) & (e): Under the PM-KISAN scheme, the saturation level in respect of number of 
beneficiaries covered has almost been reached by many of the State Governments. An 
overall saturation level of about 90% for the entire country has been reached, with data of 
11.23 crore farmers having been fed into the PM-KISAN system by the State/UT 
Governments. Notwithstanding, the State Governments have been continuously requested 
and vigorously pursued for expeditious registration, correction, and uploading of data of 
remaining beneficiaries, in mission mode and by organizing camps. Frequent and regular 
meetings are held through Video Conferencing with all State / UT Governments and other 
concerned stakeholders so as to remove any handicaps coming in the way of smooth and 
seamless implementation of the scheme. On the advice of the Union Government, the States 
have been organizing publicity/awareness camps and saturation drives to achieve 100% 
saturation by enrolling every eligible farmer family of the country.  Further, a special facility 
has been provided to the farmers in the PM-Kisan portal, namely, ‘Farmers Corner’, through 
which, farmers can do their self-registration. The Common Service Centres (CSCs) have also 
been authorized to do registration of the farmers for the Scheme upon payment of minimal 
fees. A special Mobile APP has also been launched, which provides self-registration facility 
to the farmers. The only pendency under the scheme so far is the non-implementation of the 
scheme by the Government of West Bengal so far. This has deprived about 69 lakh farmers 
in the State of the benefit of the scheme. The State Government has been repeatedly 
requested at various levels to join the scheme. 
  



Annexure-I 
The district-wise details of beneficiaries of Chhatisgarh under PM-KISAN Scheme 
 

District Name 

Payment Status for Beneficiaries Registered between 1st Dec 2018 to 31st 
March 2019. 

 
 

 
1st 

Instalment 
2nd 

instalment 
3rd 

instalment 
4th 

instalment 
5th 

instalment 
6th instalment 

BALOD 5,304 5,301 5,293 4,864 4,854 4,844 

BALODA BAZAR 26,372 26,357 26,240 23,315 23,201 23,118 

BALRAMPUR 5,787 5,786 5,775 3,727 3,718 3,702 

BASTAR 9,007 9,001 8,993 7,395 7,359 7,354 

BEMETARA 5,625 5,617 5,605 5,002 4,978 4,970 

BHATAPARA 0 0 0 0 0 0 

BIJAPUR 1,764 1,764 1,764 1,435 1,430 1,430 

BILASPUR 4,187 4,186 3,991 3,399 3,384 3,380 

DANTEWADA 1,533 1,532 1,531 1,218 1,216 1,215 

DHAMTARI 13,646 13,638 13,590 12,483 12,449 12,440 

DURG 3,023 3,021 3,019 2,795 2,791 2,789 

GARIYABAND 8,138 8,133 8,076 7,317 7,272 7,233 
JANJGIR-
CHAMPA 5,638 5,631 5,315 4,802 4,790 4,768 

JASHPUR 317 316 316 245 244 244 

KABIRDHAM 13,088 13,078 12,492 11,519 11,482 11,395 

KANKER 21,661 21,648 21,603 18,812 18,763 18,734 

KONDAGAON 8,593 8,581 8,562 6,404 6,391 6,372 

KORBA 1,989 1,988 1,950 1,691 1,689 1,685 

KOREA 15,936 15,927 15,907 12,518 12,465 12,451 

MAHASAMUND 10,016 10,005 9,938 8,759 8,709 8,687 

MUNGELI 7,141 7,136 6,813 6,248 6,231 6,208 

NARAYANPUR 976 976 976 793 790 790 

RAIGARH 7,554 7,547 7,495 6,116 6,072 6,063 

RAIPUR 15,761 15,753 15,699 14,545 14,486 14,448 

RAJNANDGAON 36,834 36,786 34,999 32,584 32,482 32,400 

SUKMA 1,958 1,958 1,957 1,443 1,439 1,436 

SURAJPUR 6,004 6,000 5,983 4,892 4,867 4,857 

SURGUJA 11,968 11,964 11,952 9,716 9,681 9,672 

 Total: 2,49,820 2,49,630 2,45,834 2,14,037 2,13,233 2,12,685 
 

 



District Name 

Payment Status for Beneficiaries Registered between 1st April 2019 to 31st 
July 2019. 

 

 
1st 

Instalment 
2nd 

instalment 
3rd 

instalment 
4th 

instalment 
5th instalment 

BALOD 91,616 89,509 85,739 85,502 85,331 

BALODA BAZAR 55,633 54,080 51,048 50,809 50,563 

BALRAMPUR 33,761 32,903 25,088 25,012 24,962 

BASTAR 36,666 35,837 30,796 30,712 30,664 

BEMETARA 81,880 79,426 73,641 73,307 73,170 

BHATAPARA 0 0 0 0 0 

BIJAPUR 6,567 6,462 5,420 5,401 5,397 

BILASPUR 51,474 50,037 44,524 44,286 44,149 

DANTEWADA 9,846 9,771 8,145 8,131 8,119 

DHAMTARI 53,171 52,162 49,500 49,368 49,265 

DURG 50,609 50,040 48,149 48,027 47,951 

GARIYABAND 51,588 50,530 45,903 45,607 45,405 
JANJGIR-
CHAMPA 60,518 58,299 53,429 53,194 52,983 

JASHPUR 56,682 55,297 42,892 42,721 42,610 

KABIRDHAM 49,781 48,935 46,176 45,894 45,714 

KANKER 53,927 53,295 47,458 47,328 47,223 

KONDAGAON 19,605 19,207 15,359 15,325 15,297 

KORBA 40,885 40,236 37,460 37,266 37,081 

KOREA 22,676 21,936 18,081 17,986 17,959 

MAHASAMUND 79,998 78,845 73,684 73,404 73,229 

MUNGELI 46,418 44,830 41,026 40,831 40,727 

NARAYANPUR 6,312 6,228 5,225 5,217 5,214 

RAIGARH 68,861 67,079 61,030 60,566 60,105 

RAIPUR 54,193 53,352 50,687 50,513 50,395 

RAJNANDGAON 1,17,972 1,15,195 1,07,702 1,07,274 1,07,021 

SUKMA 10,022 9,728 7,665 7,645 7,635 

SURAJPUR 46,359 44,975 36,609 36,389 36,263 

SURGUJA 46,380 45,809 38,879 38,799 38,746 

 Total: 13,03,400 12,74,003 11,51,315 11,46,514 11,43,178 
 
 

  



 
 
 

District Name 

Payment Status for Beneficiaries Registered between 1st August 
2019 to 31st November 2019 

 

 
1st Instalment 2nd instalment 3rd instalment 4th instalment 

BALOD 13,678 13,034 13,024 13,003 

BALODA BAZAR 30,659 29,038 28,989 28,902 

BALRAMPUR 7,230 5015 4998 4991 

BASTAR 1,978 1,752 1,750 1,747 

BEMETARA 12,574 11,997 11,973 11,951 

BHATAPARA 0 0 0 0 

BIJAPUR 506 440 440 440 

BILASPUR 17,340 15,830 15,802 15,773 

DANTEWADA 213 161 161 161 

DHAMTARI 13,003 12,647 12,628 12,617 

DURG 17,383 16,680 16,661 16,638 

GARIYABAND 11,552 10,726 10,664 10,598 

JANJGIR-CHAMPA 40,669 39,049 38,985 38,890 

JASHPUR 7,520 5,973 5,953 5,939 

KABIRDHAM 14,614 14,149 14,108 14,035 

KANKER 3,675 3,123 3,117 3,113 

KONDAGAON 2,088 1,678 1,677 1,673 

KORBA 7,090 6,888 6,869 6,850 

KOREA 1,681 1,478 1,474 1,468 

MAHASAMUND 12,687 11,768 11,741 11,695 

MUNGELI 5,696 5,204 5,182 5,167 

NARAYANPUR 281 240 240 240 

RAIGARH 26,815 25,281 25,151 24,965 

RAIPUR 10,647 10,047 10,028 10,011 

RAJNANDGAON 20,602 19,606 19,573 19,523 

SUKMA 4,050 3,134 3,134 3,132 

SURAJPUR 7,825 6,478 6,454 6,430 

SURGUJA 8,486 7,155 7,148 7,141 

Total: 3,00,542 2,78,571 2,77,924 2,77,093 

  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 
 

District Name 

Payment Status for Beneficiaries Registered between 1st December 
2019 to 31st March 2020 

 
1st Instalment 

2nd 
instalment 

3rd instalment 4th instalment 

BALOD 9,470 9,217 9,210 0 

BALODA BAZAR 23,742 22,314 22,275 0 

BALRAMPUR 12,038 9,872 9,843 0 

BASTAR 6,056 5,607 5,607 0 

BEMETARA 10,820 10,293 10,263 0 

BHATAPARA 0 0 0 0 

BIJAPUR 2,607 2,361 2,360 0 

BILASPUR 14,786 13,721 13,686 0 

DANTEWADA 5,452 4,330 4,330 0 

DHAMTARI 14,243 13,659 13,641 0 

DURG 6,188 5,977 5,972 0 

GARIYABAND 19,800 18,383 18,296 0 
JANJGIR-
CHAMPA 1,09,483 1,07,787 1,07,597 0 

JASHPUR 7,143 5,272 5,257 0 

KABIRDHAM 28,091 27,562 27,494 0 

KANKER 6,528 6,169 6,169 0 

KONDAGAON 21,086 17,001 16,996 0 

KORBA 29,541 28,461 28,330 0 

KOREA 6,607 5,841 5,836 0 

MAHASAMUND 13,366 12,404 12,376 0 

MUNGELI 5,624 4,740 4,730 0 

NARAYANPUR 1,684 1,438 1,437 0 

RAIGARH 21,949 21,154 20,981 0 

RAIPUR 11,621 11,407 11,397 0 

RAJNANDGAON 19,572 19,093 19,067 0 

SUKMA 3,162 2,726 2,726 0 

SURAJPUR 11,097 9,063 9,038 0 

SURGUJA 9,781 7,527 7,522 0 

 Total: 4,31,537 4,03,379 4,02,436 0 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

District Name Payment Status for Beneficiaries Registered between 1st 
April 2020 to 31st July 2020 

 
1st Instalment 2nd instalment 

BALOD 6,860 6,854 

BALODA BAZAR 21,579 21,546 

BALRAMPUR 3,080 3,078 

BASTAR 1,406 1,406 

BEMETARA 13,183 13,145 

BHATAPARA 0 0 

BIJAPUR 3,815 3,815 

BILASPUR 24,043 23,992 

DANTEWADA 690 690 

DHAMTARI 9,933 9,920 

DURG 5,713 5,707 

GARIYABAND 6,087 6,056 

JANJGIR-CHAMPA 57,585 57,490 

JASHPUR 4,344 4,336 

KABIRDHAM 15,105 15,043 

KANKER 4,045 4,041 

KONDAGAON 11,191 11,180 

KORBA 20,126 20,079 

KOREA 5,912 5,906 

MAHASAMUND 17,269 17,251 

MUNGELI 6,232 6,214 

NARAYANPUR 212 212 

RAIGARH 77,326 77,256 

RAIPUR 4,043 4,030 

RAJNANDGAON 30,437 30,400 

SUKMA 2,782 2,782 

SURAJPUR 19,553 19,508 

SURGUJA 2,984 2,982 

Total: 3,75,535 3,74,919 



 
 
 

********* 

District Name Payment Status for Beneficiaries Registered between 1st 
August 2020 to 31st November 2020 

  

1st instalment 

BALOD 13,678 

BALODA BAZAR 30,659 

BALRAMPUR 7,230 

BASTAR 1,978 

BEMETARA 12,574 

BHATAPARA 0 

BIJAPUR 506 

BILASPUR 17,340 

DANTEWADA 213 

DHAMTARI 13,003 

DURG 17,383 

GARIYABAND 11,552 

JANJGIR-CHAMPA 40,669 

JASHPUR 7,520 

KABIRDHAM 14,614 

KANKER 3,675 

KONDAGAON 2,088 

KORBA 7,090 

KOREA 1,681 

MAHASAMUND 12,687 

MUNGELI 5,696 

NARAYANPUR 281 

RAIGARH 26,815 

RAIPUR 10,647 

RAJNANDGAON 20,602 

SUKMA 4,050 

SURAJPUR 7,825 

SURGUJA 8,486 

Total: 3,00,542 


